

No. 10-3639

**UNITED STATES COURT of APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

E.A. SWEEN COMPANY

Respondent

**ON APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

CHRISTOPHER W. YOUNG
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-2988**

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Acting Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issue presented.....	3
Statement of the case	4
Statement of facts.....	5
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. The representation proceeding.....	5
B. The unfair labor practice proceeding.....	7
C. Board proceedings after this Court’s remand of the Board’s two-member decision.....	9
II. The Board’s Conclusion and Order.....	9
Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument.....	13
The Board acted within its discretion in overruling the Company’s single election objection and certifying the Union, making proper the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to recognize and bargain with the Union.....	13
A. Applicable Principles; the Board’s <i>Midland</i> Rule.....	14
B. Standard of review.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
C. The Board acted within its discretion in overruling the Company's election objection alleging that the Union's misrepresentation of a Supreme Court decision materially affected the election.....	17
1. The Board properly overruled the Company's election objection based on its <i>Midland</i> rule.....	17
2. The Court should not apply the Sixth Circuit's exception to <i>Midland</i> but, even if it did, the Company's objection would be overruled.....	21
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Advo System Inc.</i> , 297 NLRB 926 (1990).....	18
<i>Arrow Elastic Corp.</i> , 230 NLRB 110 (1977), <i>enforced</i> , 573 F.2d 702 (1st Cir. 1978)	18
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)	2
<i>Clearwater Transport, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Cross Pointe Paper Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 89 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Deming Division, Crane Co.</i> , 225 NLRB 657 (1976).....	3
<i>G.H.R. Foundry Division, The Dayton Malleable Iron Co.</i> , 123 NLRB 1707 (1959).....	27
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996)	21
<i>K-Mart Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 125 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Medina County Publications, Inc.</i> , 274 NLRB 873 (1985).....	3
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 266 NLRB 507 (1983).....	15, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Midland National Life Ins. Co.</i> , 263 NLRB 127 (1982).....	11
<i>Mitchellace, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 90 F.3d 1150 (6th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Mosey Manufacturing Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 701 F.2d 610 (7th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	8
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946)	14
<i>NLRB v. Chicago Tribune Co.</i> , 943 F.2d 791 (7th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>NLRB v. E.A. Sween Co.</i> , No. 10-1075 (7th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>NLRB v. Erie Brush Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 406 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>NLRB v. Gormac Custom Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>NLRB v. Lake Holiday Associate, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 1231 (7th Cir. 1991)	26
<i>NLRB v. Lovejoy Industries, Inc.</i> , 904 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Affiliated Midwest Hospital, Inc.</i> , 789 F.2d 524 (7th Cir. 1986)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Milwaukee Brush Manufacturing, Co.</i> , 705 F.2d 257 (7th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>NLRB v. Olson Bodies, Inc.</i> , 420 F.2d 1187 (2d Cir. 1970)	16
<i>NLRB v. Precise Castings, Inc.</i> , 915 F.2d 1160 (7th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>NLRB v. St. Francis Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 212 F.3d 945 (6th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Overnite Transport Co. v. NLRB</i> , 104 F.3d 109 (7th Cir. 1997)	16, 27
<i>Painters Local 277 v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.2d 805 (3d Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Pearson Education, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20, 25
<i>River Walk Manor</i> , 293 NLRB 383 (1989)	3
<i>TEG/LVI Environmental Services, Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 1469 (1999), <i>affirmed mem.</i> , 221 F.3d 196 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Tempo Discount Center</i> , 226 NLRB 40 (1976)	24
<i>Trencor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 110 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 1997)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Uniroyal Technology Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 98 F.3d 993 (1996)	16, 21
<i>United Steel Service, Inc. d/b/a UNISERV</i> , 340 NLRB 199 (7th Cir. 2003), enforced mem., 159 Fed. Appx 611 (6th Cir. 2005)	16, 20
<i>Van Leer Containers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 841 F.2d 779 (7th Cir. 1988)	17
 Statutes:	
Section 7(29 U.S.C. § 157).....	10, 13
Section 8(a)(5) and (1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5) and (1))	4, 7, 9, 13
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)).....	2
Section 9(d) 29 U.S.C. § 159(d).....	2
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. §§ 160(a)).....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	2
